

CASE NO. 05-11527-BB

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN F. KNIGHT, JR., AND ALEASE S. SIMS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS AND HISTORIANS
WITH SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE OF ALABAMA'S STATE AND
LOCAL TAX STRUCTURE AND ALABAMA'S 1901 CONSTITUTION
URGING REVERSAL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

MARK SABEL
Sabel & Sabel, P.C.
2800 Zelda Road, Suite 100-5
Montgomery, AL 36106
(334) 271-2770
E-mail: mksabel@mindspring.com

ROBERT D. SEGALL
Copeland, Franco, Screws & Gill, P.A.
P. O. Box 347
Montgomery, AL 36101-0347
(334) 834-1180
E-mail: segall@copelandfranco.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....C1 of 9

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

STATEMENT OF PARTIES’ CONSENT TO FILING BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE1

INTEREST OF AMICI.....2

STATEMENT ADOPTING APPELLANTS’ STATEMENT OF THE
ISSUES.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT8

 I. ALABAMA’S TAX LAWS SHOULD NOT BE EXEMPT
 FROM RACE-BASED EQUAL PROTECTION SCRUTINY.....8

 A. The District Court Erred by Implicitly Imposing a “Super
 Causation” Requirement on Review of Race-Based Equal
 Protection Challenges to Alabama’s Tax Laws.....8

 B. The District Court’s Assumption That “Super Causation”
 is not Established Erroneously Ignores its Own Findings
 of Fact.....14

 C. The District Court’s Interpretation of *Hunter v. Erickson*
 and its Progeny and *Hunter v. Underwood* Similarly Exempts
 Tax Policy From Race-Based Equal Protection Scrutiny.....21

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commissioner of Webster County, W. Va.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	25
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	22
* <i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	22
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Company v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	25
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	13
<i>South Central Bell Telephone v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	25
* <i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 475 U.S. 55 (1982).....	25

CONSTITUTIONS

ALA CONST., of 1901, amend. 25 (1932).....	17
ALA CONST., of 1901, amend. 225 (1965).....	17

BOOKS

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8 th ed. 2004).....	12
WAYNE FLYNT, ALABAMA IN THE 20 TH CENTURY (2004).....	18, 20, 29

JEROME R. HELLERSTEIN & WALTER HELLERSTEIN, STATE TAXATION (3 rd ed. 2000).....	15
HARVEY H. JACKSON III, INSIDE ALABAMA: A PERSONAL HISTORY OF MY STATE (2004).....	18, 20
W. PAGE KEETON, ET AL., PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5 th ed. 1984).....	13
JOHN LEWIS, WALKING WITH THE WIND: A MEMOIR OF THE MOVEMENT (1998).....	29
JOEL SLEMROD & JON BAKIJA, TAXING OURSELVES: A CITIZEN’S GUIDE TO THE DEBATE OVER TAXES (3 rd ed. 2004).....	15

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Bruce P. Ely and Howard P. Walthall, Sr., <i>State Constitutional Limitations on Taxing and Spending: A Comparison of the Alabama Constitution of 1901 To Its Counterparts</i> , 33 CUMB. L. REV. 463 (2002-2003).....	19
Susan Pace Hamill, <i>An Argument for Tax Reform Based on Judeo-Christian Ethics</i> , 54 ALA. L. REV. 1 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
Susan Pace Hamill, <i>Constitutional Reform in Alabama: A Necessary Step Toward Achieving A Fair And Efficient Tax Structure</i> , 33 CUMB. L. REV. 437 (2002-2003).....	18, 21
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 HARV. L. REV 457 (1897).....	28

EMPIRICAL REPORTS

Alabama Secretary of State Election Results at http://www.sos.state.al.us/election/2003/scae/results.cfm	30
---	----

FISCAL PLANNING SERVICES INC., DEDICATED STATE TAX REVENUES: A
FIFTY-STATE REPORT (June 12, 2000).....11, 19

REPORT OF THE ALABAMA COMMISSION ON TAX AND FISCAL POLICY
REFORM (January 1991), *reprinted in*, 43 ALA L.
REV. 745 (1992).....20

U.S. DEPT. OF COMMERCE, 2000 CENSUS: NUMBER OF PERSONS IN
ALABAMA AGED 18 AND
OLDER <http://cber.cba.ua.edu/edata/census2000/cntybyraceadult.prn>.....31

NEWSPAPER ARTICLES, SPEECHES, AND EDITORIALS

Thomas E. Cortis, *Out of Fairness, Alabama Deserves a New
Constitution*, BIRMINGHAM NEWS, April 13, 2003
at 5C.....18, 19

David M. Halbfinger, *Alabama Voters Crush Tax Plan Sought by Governor*,
N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 10, 2003 at A11.....30

Barbara Larson, Executive Director, Leadership Alabama, *Tyranny of
Alabama’s Tax System*, Speech Given at Rally for Constitutional Reform,
April 7, 2000 at
http://accr.constitutionalreform.org/speeches/speech_b1.html20

William V. Muse, *State Should Heed North Carolina’s Example*,
MONTGOMERY ADVERTISER, July 8, 2001 at 9A.....19

Phillip Rawls, *State’s Working Poor Hit Hard*, MONTGOMERY ADVERTISER,
April 24, 2005 at 1A.....17

Jim Williams, *Alabama’s Broke; It’s Time to Fix It*, MONTGOMERY
ADVERTISER, Jan. 21, 2003, at 6A.....19

ANNISTON STAR, *Unequal Education*, Sept. 6, 2003 at 4A.....19

ANNISTON STAR, *What are You Voting for Tuesday*, Sept. 8, 2003 at 4A.....19

BIRMINGHAM NEWS, *Malicious Intent: Writers of Constitution Gave Power to Only a Few*, Jan. 30, 2001 at 6A.....19

MOBILE REGISTER, *In 2004, Let’s Redouble our Efforts to Reform*, Jan. 1, 2004 at 14A.....19

MOBILE REGISTER, *Legislature can’t Keep Thinking in Short-Term*, Jan. 30, 2005 at 2D.....19

MOBILE REGISTER, *Upgrade State’s Image and Help the Poorest*, May 1, 2005 at 2D.....20

MONTGOMERY ADVERTISER, *Study Highlights Need for Reform*, May 15, 2004 at 6A.....19

TUSCALOOSA NEWS, *Constitutional Reform Remains a Vital Issue*, April 7, 2005 at 6A.....19

TUSCALOOSA NEWS, *Time for State to Consider Raising Property Taxes*, March 18, 2004 at 6A.....19
